THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

SUB-GROUPS FROM MARCH, 1980

COMMONS ,GROUP

Lady Bawden (Convenor)

Miss Ashford, Mr. Evans, Miss Pratt,

Mr. Scowen, Mr. V/ard, Mr. Weston
TREES GROUP

Mr. Barnes (Convenor)
Mr. Haggard, Mrs. Jones, Mr. Leishman,
Mr . Scowen, Miss Spurr

PLANS GROUP

Mr. Rees (Convenor)

Mrs. Godfrey, Mr. Raw, Mr. Smith,

Miss Spurr, Mrs. Wang
TRANSPORT GROUP

Mr. Rogers (Convenor)

Mr. Jennings, Mr. Raw, Mrs. Wang”"™”" "
UPPER LEA VALLEY GROUP

Mr. Haggard (Representative)

Mrs. Wang (Deputy Representative)
SCHOOLS'LIAISON GROUP

Mrs. Godfrey (Convenor)

.Mr. Curl, Miss Haberer, Mr. Rogers,
Mr. Wilson

RECYCLING GROUP

Mr. Usher (Convenor)
Mr. Powlesland, Mr. Rogei’s,
Mrs. Suitters, Mr. Ward
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TH2 HARPENDEN SOCIETY

President - Judge Dow, 2 Kirkwick Avenue (2006)
Chairman - Norman Powlesland, 9 Alders End Lane (2406)
Secretary - Beryl Stuart, 2 Pondwick Road (60385)
01 -Tux-
Treasurer - Ian McNicoll, 12 Tintern Close, Kinsbourne Green (01a93B*2-399 and 63398)
Vice-President - Ted Ward, 4 Birch Way (3179)
Vice-President - Colin Curl, 34 Haddon Crt, Milton Road (3449)
Vice-President - pat Wilson 5 Salisbury Rd. (4474)

Vice-President - Miss Helen Finnie, 43 Milton Road (2717)

Vice-Chairman - Ann Godfrey, 6 Douglas Road (3167)

Stella Bush, 9 Hawthorn Close (4693)
Stephen Gaubert, 90 Eastmoor Park (4475)
Leslie pepper, 37 Moreton End Lane (4725)
Margaret Pratt, 33 Queens Road (2012)

1% ! v IV
Christine Withers, ISlLpug”uftl“rrS (685009)
Lady Bawden, 1 Crabtree Lane (2264)
Jack Bush, 9 Hawthorn Close (4793)
Keith Jennings, 146 Cravells Road (60357)

Bob Raw, Halfcourt, Byron Road (4230)

Loma Wang, 16 Ox Lane (60948)
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THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY March 1982

*Q

President Judge Dow, 2 Kirkwick Avenue (2006)
Chairman Norman Powlesland, 9 Alders End Lane (2406)

(Mrs.)
Minute Secretary Peggy Morwood, 22 Meadway (68434) (Mrs.)
Treasurer Ian McNicoll, 12 Tintem Close, Kinsbourne Green (63398)
Vice-President Ted Ward, 4 Birch Way (3179)
Vice-President Colin”~Curl, 34 Haddon Court, Milton Road (3449)
Vice-President £.0Pat Wilson, 5 Salisbury Road”*V*£f74)
Vice-President Helen pinnie, 43 Milton Road (2717) (Miss)

Vice-P3e*id*rit Ann Godfrey, 6 Douglas Road (3167) (Mrs.)

Lady Marjorie Bawden, 1 Crabtree Lane (2264)

Mrs. Stella Bush, 9 Hawthorn Close (4693)

Mr. Jack Bush, 9 Hawthorn Close (4693)

Mr. RogerG.Dixon, 19 Stewart Road (3918)

Mr. Stephen Gaubert, 90 Eastmoor park (4475) -
Mr. Keith Jennings, 146 Cravells Road (60357)

Mr. LeslieG":Pepper, 37 Moreton End Lane (4725) —»
Mr. Bob Raw, Halfcourt, Byron Road (4230)

MidT %

Mrs. Lorna Wang, 16 ox Lane (60948)

Mrs. Christine Withers, 18 Thornbury (68509)
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THE EARPEKDEN SOCIETY March 196

Phone
President Eis Honour Judge R.G. Dow 2 Kirkwick Avenue 2006
Vice-President Cllr. C.W. Curl 3if Faddon Court, Milton Pd, 349
f Miss H. Finnie if3 Milton Road 2717
1 Mr. E. Ward if Birch Way 3179
M Mr. E.P.Wilson 5 Salisbury Road, Eatford ififif
Chairman Mr. K. Jennings 1U6 Cravells Road 60357
Vice-Chairman Mrs. A. Godfrey 6 Douglas Road 3767
Liaison Officer with St. Albans Civic Society.
Treasurer Mr. I.D.G. McKicoll 12 Tintern Close
Kinsbourne Green 63393
Secretary Mr. E.J. Bush 9 Kav/thorn Close ifbo3
Committee: - ,
# Mr. S. Bastow 9 Moreton Avenue 2170
Mrs. S.R. Bush 9 Hawthorn Close if693
Membership Secreta:
Mr. R.G. Dixon 19 Stewart Road 3918
/ Mr. S. Gaubert 90 Eastmoor Hark ifif75
7 Mr. J.A. Kolderness 58 Townsend Lane 620if7
H FIELD 30 So
Mr. V.K. Clough b t
Dr. F. Joan Moore 15 Meadow Walk i+032
J Mrs P. Morwood 22 Headway 68if3if
Minutes 'Secretary
/ Mr. L.G. Pepper 37 Moreton End Lane 4725
A Mr. E.H. Truslove 16 Long Buftiers 60736
Events Secretary
6 3 ~
Mos L. |jJPtNG lio 0* i-A/vE 6 &) y<s
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President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary

Treasurer

Committee

Non-Committee
Members

THE HARPENDEN SO

Cllr. C.W. Curl

Mr.
Mr.

E. Ward
E.P. Wilson

Miss H. Finnie

Mr.

Dr.

Mrs.

Mrs.

Mr.

Mrs.

Mrs.

K.P. Jennings
F. Joan Moore
H.J. Bush

I.D.G. McNicoll

S. Bastow
M.J.M. Clitherow

W.G. Haslar
J.A. Holderness
L.J.G. Matthews
A. Mellody

P. Morwood

CIETY March 1984

34 Haddon Court, Milton Road

4 Birch Way
5 Salisbury Road Batford
43 Milton Road

146 Cravells Road
15 Meadow Walk

9 Hawthorn Close

12 Tintern Close,Kinsbourne Gn.
Pu-S 7>h/2.

9 Moreton Avenue
12 Croftwell

18 Gilpin Green

58 Townsend Lane

8 Meadway

48 Derwent Road,Kinsbourne Gn.
22 Meadway

(Minutes Secretary)

E.H. Truslove

16 Long Buftlers

(Events Secretary)

M.F. Vincent
L. Wang

H. Catterfeld
(Secretary U.L.V .
J.V.A. Haggard
( Representative
S.R. Bush
(Membership Secre
A. Godfrey
(Liaison with St.

31 Rothamsted Avenue
16 Ox Lane

37 Salisbury Batford
Group)
42 Stewart Road
U.L.V. Group)
9 Hawthorn Close
tary)
6 Douglas Road
Albans Civic Soo.)

Phone
3449

3179
4474

2717

60357
4032

4693
63398

2170
~785

2524
62847
63443
63309

68434
60736

4796
60948

60061
5606
4693

3167



President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary-

Treasurer

Committee

Group Chairmen

Ex. Committee

THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

Cllr. C.W. Curl

Mr. E. Ward
Mr. E.P. Wilson
Miss E. Finnie

Mr. .F. Jennings

Mr.

K

Dr. F. Joan Moore
H.J. Bush
I

.D.G. McNicoll

Mr. S. Bastow

Mrs. M.J.M. Clitherow
Mr. W.G. Haslar

Mr. J.A. Kolderness
Mr. L.J.G. Matthews
Mr. A. Mellody

Mrs. P. Mowbray

Mr. M.F. Vincent

Mrs. L. Wang

Miss Isobel Leek

34 Haddon Court, Milton Road.

4 Birch Way

5 Salisbury Road, Batford

43 Milton Road
146 Cravells Road
15 Meadow Walk

9 Hawthorn Close

12 Tintern Close, Kinsbourne Gn.

9 Moreton Avenue
12 Croftwell

18 Gilpin Green
58 Townsend Lane
8 Headway

48 Derwent Road, Kinsbourne Gn.

1l Fallows Green

31 Rothamsted Ave.
16 Ox Lane

20 Park Avenue South

(Minutes Secretary)

Mr. E.H. Truslove

16 Long Buftlers

(Events Secretary)

Mrs. M. Waldren

3 Sibley Avenue

(Newsletter Editor)

Commons & Greens
Flans

Transport
Environmental
Southdown
U.L.V.Group

Dr. F. Joan Moore
Mr. L.J.G. Matthews
Mr. W.G. Haslar
Mrs. L. Wang

Mr. E.H.Truslove
Mrs. H. Catterfeld

(Secretary - 37 Salisbury

Mr. J.V.A. Haggard

42 Stewart Road

(Representative - U.L.V.G.)

Mrs. S.R. Bush

9 Hawthorn Close

(Membership Secretary)

Mrs. A. Godfrey

6 Douglas Road

(Liaison with St. Albans Soc.)

March 1985

PHONE

3449

3179
4474

2717
60357
4032

4693
63398

2170
4785
2524

62847

63443

63309

62663
4796

60948
4714

60736

69531

4032
63443

2524
60948
60736
60061

5606

4693

3167



President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary-
Treasurer

Committee

Group Chairmen

Ex Committee

THE HARFENDEN

Cllr. C.W. Curl
Mr. E. Ward 1
Mr. E.P. Wilson
Miss E. Finnie
Mr. K.P. Jennings 1
Mr. E.H. Truslove 3>
- TT 'Rrb,
Mr. I.D.G. McNicoll 4

Mrs M.J.M. Clitherow 5

SOCIETY March 1986
PHONE

34 Haddon Court, Milton Road 3449
4 Birch Way 3179
5 Salisbury Road, Batford 4474
43 Milton Road 2717
146 Cravells Road 60357
16 Long Buftiers 60736
6638-

12 Tintern Close, Kinsbourne 63398

Green, ALS5 3NZ

12 Croftwell 4785

Mr. Al1~G*-'KAgTah 18-Gilpin—Cr»»n toi*. Ji/dvrsiOis *02524
Miss I.M. Leek u 20 Park Avenue South 4714
(Minutes Secretary) ci-1"01 -ies0
Mr. L.J.G. Matthews 7 8 Meadway 63443
Mr. A. Mellody 9 48 Derwent Rd. Kinsbourne Gn , 3309
Mrs Ps Mowbrayr 1 Fallows Green 62663
Miss J.M. Thurston 14 Piggottshill Lane 2833
Mr. M.F. Vincent 31 Rothamsted Avenue 4796
ellrs.-M. Waldren u 3 Sibley Avenue 69531
(Newslett er Editor)
Mre- L. Wang------ HL-Ox -Lane ©63948-
Mr. C.B. Ward 17 77 Topstreet Way 2932
Plans Mr. L.J.G. Matthews 63443
Commons & Greens W\ss X TvuArsfbv,
Transport om* ¥f.G."Ita*lail 2524
Environmental Rrsr.::. toalUg 60948
Southdown Mr. E.H. Truslove 60736
Mrs H. Catterfeld 37 Salisbury Road 60061
Secretary U.L.V.G.
Mrs S.R. Bush 9 Hawthorn Close 4693
Membership Secretary
13, Mrs A. Godfrey 6 Douglas Road 3167

Liaison with St, Albans Civic Soc.



PRESIDENT

VICE-PRESIDENTS

CHAIRMAN

VICE-CHAIRMAN

SECRETARY

TREASURER

NEWSLETTER

REFRESHMENTS

EVENTS

COMMITTEE

GROUP CHAIRMEN

EX-COMMITTEE

E. Ward V
E.P. Wilson

K.P. Jennings

E.H. Truslove

I.D.G. McNicoll

A. Mellody

L.J.G. Matthews

Miss J.M. Thurston

C.B. Ward

THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

C.W. Curl

I.M. Leek

M. Waldren

A. Godfrey

M.J.M. Clitherow>

M.F. Vincent 31

Plans
Commons and Greens
Transport

Southdown

Membership Secretary

Secretary, U.L.V.G.

Liaison St. Albans
Civic Society

4 Birch Way
5 Salisbury Road, Batford

12 Tintern Close,

|2 Croftwell

8 Meadway

MARCH 1987

34 Haddon Court, Milton Road

146 Cravells Road
16 Long Buftlers

20 Park Avenue South

3 Sibley Avenue
48 Derwent Road, Kinsbourne iGreen

6 Douglas Road

14 Piggottshi 11 Lane
Rothamsted Avenue

77 Topstreet Way

Mr. L.J.G. Matthews

Miss J.M. Thurston

Mr. K.P. Jennings

Mr. E.H. Truslove

Mrs. S.R. Bush
9 Hawthorn Close

Mrs. H. Catterfeld
37 Salisbury Road

Mrs. A. Godfrey
6 Douglas Road

Kinsbourne Green

3449
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4474 <

60357

60736
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69531
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4765

63443

2833
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THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

1990 = 1991
PRESIDENT Councillor C.W.CURL 9 Overtrees 713449
Hollybush Lane
ALS 4AW
VICE- Lady M. BAWDEN 1 Crabtree Lane 712264
PRESIDENTS AL5 5TA
Mr K.P. JENNINGS 146 Cravells Road 7603B7
AL5 1BQ
Mr E. WARD 4 Birch Wav 713179
ALB STP'
CHAIRMAN Mr L.J.G. MATTHEWS 8 Headway 763443
AL5 1JL
VICE-CHAIRMAN Mr N.J. POWLESLAND 9 Alders End Lane 712406
ALB 2HL
SECRETARY Mrs B. SUITTERS 24 Burywick 7634B7
ALB 2AH
TREASURER Mr I.D.G. McNICOLL 12 Tintern Close 763398
ALB 3Nz
EXECUTIVE Mr R. BARDNER 46 Townsend Lane 716846
COMMITTEE ALB 2GS
MEMBERS Mrs M.J.M. CLITHEROW 12 Croftwell 46078B
ALB 1JG
Mr E .A. KNIGHT 40 Park Avenue North 71B1B3
ALB 2ED
Mr G.S.P. ROWE 29 Eastmoor Park 460196
ALB 1BN
Mr A .G. SIMMS 10 Croftwell 760B33
ALB 1JG
Dr A.L. SUTTON 114 Eastmoor Park 716772
ALB IBP
Miss J.M. THURSTON 14 Piggotshill Lane 712333
ALB' 1LH
Mr M.F. VINCENT 31 Rothamsted Avenue 460796
ALB 2DN
MEMBERSHIP Mrs S. BUSH 9 Hawthorn Close 460693
SECRETARY ALB  1CN
UPPER LEA Mrs H. CATTERFELD 37 Salisbury Road 760061
VALLEY GROUP ALB  BAR
NEWSLETTER Mr K. KEMSEY-BOURNE 20 Ox Lane 713272

EDITOR ALB 4HE



THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

OFFICERS 1997-1998

President Mr. IJ. Fulton
Vice-Presidents Mr.K P. Jennings
Mr. E. Ward
Mr. E.A. Knight

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEEE

Chairman Mr. H.H. Hammond
Vice Chairman Post Vacant
Secretary Mr. G. J. Hunt
Treasurer Mrs P. Alcock
Committee Members Mr.L.G. Mathews
Mr. M. Vincent
Mrs.B. Suitters
Mr. A.G. Simms
Dr.A.L. Sutton

Mm H Rarrinftr

Mrs. A. Tompkins

- MrsrMrMrrms—
Ex officio.
Upper Lea Valley Mrs. H Catterfeld
Newsletter Editor. Mrs. A. Godfrey
Harpenden In Bloom Mr. E.A. Nash

11, Southdown Road
AL51PD

146, Cravells Road
AL51BQ

4, Birch Way
AL5 5TP

40, Park Avenue North
AL52ED

2, Roundwood Gardens
AL5 3AJ

12, Pigeonwick
ALS5 4EZ

Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green
AL5 3PE

8, Meadway
AL51JL

31, Rothamsted Ave.
AL5 2DN

24, Burywick
AL5 2AH

41, Barlings Road
AL5 2BJ

114, Eastmore Park
AL51BP

46, Townsend Lane
AL5 2QS

88, Coldharbour Lane
AL5 4NH

17, Orchard Avenue
AL5 2DW

37, Salibury Road
AL5 5AR

6, Douglas Road
AL5 2EW

22, Roundwod Gardens
ALS 3AJ

460135

760357

713179

715153

715865

768124

460777

763443

460796

763457

760533

715772

715846

621878

763216

760061

713167

460264



THE HARPENDEN SOCIETY

OFFICERS 1998-1999

President Mr 1.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-Presidents Mr. KP. Jennings 146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
Mr. E. Ward 4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP 713179
Mr. E.A. Knight 40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED 715153

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Chairman Dr. ALL. Sutton 114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP 715772
Vice-Chairman Mrs. H. Bardner 46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS 715846
Secretary Mr. G.J. Hunt 12, Pigeonwick, ALS 4EZ 768124
Treasurer Mrs.P. Alcock Kinsbourne House 460777

Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

Committee Dr. J.B. Davis 41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535

Members
Mr. H.H. Hammond 2, Roundwood Gardens, AL5 3AJ 715865
Mrs. R. Horne 63, West Common, AL5 2LD 762620
Mr. M.C. Howe 149, Crabtree Lane, ALS /j 460980
Mr. L.G. Matthews 8, Meadway, AL5 1JL 763443
Mr. A.G. Simms 41, Barlings Road, AL5 2BJ 760533
Mrs. B. Suitters 24, Burywick, AL5 2AH 763457
Miss A. Tomkins 88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH 621878
Mr. M. Vincent 31, Rothamsted Avenue, AL5 2DN 460796
Mr. M. Waddilove 81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX 768656

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley Mrs. H. Catterfeld 37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR 760061

Newsletter Editor Mrs. A. Godfrey 6, Douglas Road, AL5 2EW 713167

Harpenden in Bloom Mr. E.A. Nash 22rRoundweodH5ardens,”At5'3AJ- 460264
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President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer

Committee
Members

Ex Officio
Upper Lea Valley

Newsletter Editor

Harpenden in Bloom

The Harpenden Society

OFFICERS 1999-2000

Mr IJ. Fulton
Mr. KP. Jennings
Mr. E. Ward

Mr. E.A. Knight

11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ
4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP

40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Dr. A.L. Sutton
Mrs. H. Bardner
Mr. G.J. Hunt

Mrs.P. Alcock

Dr. J.B. Davis

Mr. H.H. Hammond
Mrs. R Homne

Mr. M.C. Howe

Mr. L.G. Matthews
Mrs. B. Suitters
Miss A. Tomkins
Mr. M. Vincent

Mr. M. Waddilove

Mrs. H. Catterfetd
Mrs. A. Godfrey

Mr. E.A. Nash

114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP
46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS
12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ

Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD

2, Roundwood Gardens, AL5 3AJ
63, West Common, AL5 2LD

149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD

8, Meadway, ALS5 1JL

24, Burywick, ALS 2AH

88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH
31, Rothamsted Avenue, ALS 2DN

81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX

37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR
6, Douglas Road, AL5 2EW

2, Tennyson Road, AL5 4EB

Registered charity number 278154. rx .Q Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.
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President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer

Committee
Members

Ex Officio
Upper Lea Valley

Newsletter Editor

Harpenden in Bloom

Registered charity humber 278154.

The Harpenden Society

OFFICERS 2000-2001

Mr 1J. Fulton
Mr. KP. Jennings
Mr. E. Ward

Mr. E.A. Knight

11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ
4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP

40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Dr. A.L. Sutton
Mrs. H. Bardner
Mr. G.J. Hunt

Mrs.P. Alcock

Dr. J.B. Davis
Mrs. R. Horne

Mr. L.G. Matthews
Miss J. Slaughter
Mrs. B. Suitters
Miss A. Tomkins

Mr. M. Waddilove

Mrs. H. Catterfeld
Miss J. Slaughter

Mr. E.A. Nash

114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP
46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS
12, Pigeonwick, ALS 4EZ

Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

41, Fairmead Avenue, ALS 5UD
63, West Common, ALS 2LD

8, Meadway, ALS 1JL

6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

24, Burywick, AL5 2AH

88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH

81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX

37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR
6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

2, Tennyson Road, AL5 4BB

Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.
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President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer

Committee
Members

Ex Officio
Upper Lea Valley

Newsletter Editor

Harpenden in Bloom

Registered charity number 278154.

The Harpenden Society

QF-F.T.CKRS 2001-2002

Mr IJ. Fulton
Mr. K.P. Jennings
Mr. E. Ward

Mr. E.A. Knight

11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ
4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP

40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Dr. A.L. Sutton
Mrs. H. Bardner
Mr. G.J. Hunt

Mrs.P. Alcock

Dr. J.B. Davis
Mrs. R. Home

Mr. M.C. Howe
Mr. L.G. Matthews
Miss J. Slaughter
Mrs. B. Suitters
Miss A. Tomkins

Mr. M. Waddilove

Mrs. H. Catterfeld
Miss J. Slaughter

Mr. E.A. Nash

114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP
46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS
12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ

Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD
63, West Common, AL5 2LD
149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD
8, Meadway, AL5 1JL

6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

24, Burywick, AL5 2AH

88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH

81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX

37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR
6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

2, Tennyson Road, AL5 4BB
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President

Vice-Presidents

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer

Committee
Members

Ex Officio
Upper Lea Valley
Newsletter Editor

Harpenden in Bloom

Registered charity number 278154.

Mr IJ. Fulton
Mr. K.P. Jennings
Mr. E. Ward

Mr. E.A. Knight

11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ

4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP

40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Dr. A.L. Sutton
Mrs. H. Bardner
Mr. G.J. Hunt

Mrs.P. Alcock

Dr. J.B. Davis

Mrs. R. Home

Mr. M.C. Howe

Mr K. Kemsey-Bourne
Miss J. Slaughter

Mr. A. Steele

Mrs. B. Suitters

Miss A. Tomkins

Mr. M. Waddilove

Mrs. H. Catterfeld
Miss J. Slaughter

Mr. E.A. Nash

114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP
46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS
12, Pigeonwick, ALS 4EZ

Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD
63, West Common, ALS 2LD
149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD
20, Ox Lane, AL5 4HE

6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

57, Meadway, AL5 1JH

24, Burywick, AL5 2AH

88, Coldharbour Lane, ALS 4NH

81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX

37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR
6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

2, Tennyson Road, ALS5 4BB
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The Harpenden Society

orricers 2003-2004

President Mr 1.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-Presidents Mr. K.P. Jennings 146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
Mr. E. Ward 4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP 713179
Mr. E.A. Knight 40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED 715153

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Chairman Dr. A.L. Sutton 114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP 715772
Vice-Chairman Mrs. H. Bardner 46, Townsend Lane, AL5 2QS 715846
Secretary Mr. G.J. Hunt 12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ 768124
Treasurer Mrs.P. Alcock Kinsbourne House 460777

Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

Committee Mr D Bottom 15 The Uplands, AL5 2PG 713596

Members Mr D. Bullimore Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr. J.B. Davis 41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mrs. R. Horne 63, West Common, AL5 2LD 762620
Mr. M.C. Howe 149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980
Mr K. Kemsey-Bourne 20, Ox Lane, ALS 4HE. 713272
Mr K.E. Nash 18, Newton Close, AL5 1SP 764994
Miss J. Slaughter 6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB 712568
Mr. A. Steele 57, Meadway, AL5 1JH 763113
Mrs. B. Suitters 24, Burywick, AL5 2AH 763457
Miss A. Tomkins 88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH 621878
Mr B. Turberville 20, Pennycroft, ALS 2PB 768600
Mr. M. Waddilove 81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX 768656

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley Mrs. H. Catterfeld 37, Salisbury Road, AL5 5AR 760061

Newsletter Editor Miss J. Slaughter 6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB 712568
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The Harpenden Society

i/lc.riwecnQ o w UIVIIVII 11fcfc ZUU4-ZUUJ

President Mr 1.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-Presidents Mr. K.P. Jennings 146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
Mr. E.A. Knight 40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED 715153

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

OFFICERS

Chairman Mr 1.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135

Vice-Chairman Mr. M.C. Howe 149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980

Secretary Mr. G.J. Hunt 12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ 768124

Treasurer Mrs.P. Alcock Kinsbourne House 460777

Kinsboume Green, AL5 3PE.

COVMTTEE

MEMBERS Mr D. Bullimore 10, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr. J.B. Davis 41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mrs. R. Horme 63, West Common, AL5 2LD 762620
Mr K. Kemsey-Bourne 20, Ox Lane, ALS 4HE. 713272
Mr K.E. Nash 18, Newton Close, AL5 1SP 764994
Mr. A. Steele 57, Meadway, AL5 1JH 763113
Mrs. B. Suitters 24, Burywick, AL5 2AH 763457
Dr. A.L. Sutton 114, Eastmoor Park, AL5 1BP 715772
Miss A. Tomkins 88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH 621878
Mr B. Turberville 20, Pennycroft, AL5 2PB 768600
Mr. M. Waddilove 81, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5PX 768656
Mrs. L. Weekes 37, The Cedars, AL5 5LQ 460447

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley Ms S. Dean' 7, Batford Road, AL5 5AX 765122

Newsletter Editor Miss J. Slaughter 6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB 712568

ered charity number 278154. Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.



The Harpenden Society

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2005-2006

President Mr IJ. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-Presidents Mr. K.P. Jennings 146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
Mr. E.A. Knight 40, Park Avenue North, AL5 2ED 715153
Mr. E. Ward 4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP 713179

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

OFFICERS

Chairman Mr 1.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135

Vice-Chairman Mr. M.C. Howe 149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980

Secretary Mr. G.J. Hunt 12, Pigeonwick, ALS 4EZ 768124

Treasurer Mrs.P. Alcock Kinsbourne House 460777

Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

COMMITTEE

MEMBERS Mr D. Bullimore 10, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr. J.B. Davis 41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mrs. R. Home 63, West Common, AL5 2LD 762620
Mr K. Kemsey-Boume 20, Ox Lane, ALS 4HE. 713272
Mr K.E. Nash 18, Newton Close, AL5 1SP 764994
Mr. A. Steele 57, Meadway, AL5 1JH 763113
Mrs. B. Suitters 24, Burywick, AL5 2AH 763457
Dr. A.L. Sutton 114, Eastmoor Park, ALS 1BP 715772
Mr. R.F.Thomas 51, Bloomfield Road, AL5 4DD 761064
Miss A. Tomkins 88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH 621878
Mr B. Turberville 20, Pennycroft, AL5 2PB 768600
Mrs. L. Weekes 37, The Cedars, AL5 5LQ 460447

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley Ms S. Dean' 7, Batford Road, AL5 5AX 765122

Newsletter Editor Miss J. Slaughter 6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB 712568

Adviser Mr. P Barrett Old Pewters, The Common 715306

Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PD (ex-dir)

Registered charity number 278154. Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.



President

Vice-Presidents

OFFICERS
Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary

Treasurer

COMMITTEE

MEMBERS

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley
Newsletter Editor
Co-opted

Re: Batford

(from October)

Mr 1.J. Fulton

Mr. K.P. Jennings

Mr. E. Ward

The Harpenden Society

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2006-2007

11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD

146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ
4, Birch Way, AL5 5TP

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr. A. Steele
Mr. M.C. Howe
Mr. G.J. Hunt
Mrs.P. Alcock

Mr. P Barrett

Mr D. Bullimore
Dr. J.B. Davis
Mr S. Evans
Mrs. R. Horne
Mr K.E. Nash
Mrs. B. Suitters
Dr. A.L. Sutton
Mr. R.F.Thomas
Miss A. Tomkins
Mr B. Turberville
Mrs. L. Weekes

Ms S. Dean'
Miss J. Slaughter

Mr. C. Grey

Registered charity number 278154.

57, Meadway, AL5 1JH

149, Crabtree Lane, ALS 5RD
12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ
Kinsbourne House
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.

Old Pewters, The Common
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PD

10, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD
90, Cravells Road, AL5 1BG
63, West Common, ALS5 2LD
18, Newton Close, AL5 1SP

24, Burywick, AL5 2AH

114, Eastmoor Park, ALS 1BP
51, Bloomfield Road, AL5 4DD
88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH
20, Pennycroft, AL5 2PB

37, The Cedars, AL5 5LQ

7, Batford Road, AL5 5AX
6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB

52, Noke Shot, AL5 5HS

460135

760357
713179

763113
460980
768124
460777

715306
(ex-dir)
621731

713535
767795
762620
764994
763457
715772
761064
621878
768600
460447

765122
712568

821252

Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.



The Harpenden Society

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2007-2008

Registered charity number 278154.

President Mr I.J. Fulton 11, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-President Mr. K.P. Jennings 146, Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

OFFICERS

Chairman Mr. A. Steele 57, Meadway, AL5 1JH 763113

Vice-Chairman Mr. M.C. Howe 149, Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980

Secretary VACANT

Minutes Secretary Miss C. Stanton 10, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD. 621731

Treasurer Mrs.P. Alcock Kinsbourne House 460777

Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PE.
COVMTTEE
MEMBERS Mr. P Barrett Old Pewters, The Common 715306
Kinsbourne Green, AL5 3PD (exdi)

Mr D. Bullimore 10, Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr. J.B. Davis 41, Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mr S. Evans 90, Cravells Road, AL5 1BG 767795
Mr. C. Grey 52, Noke Shot, AL5 5HS 821252
Mrs. R. Home 63, West Common, AL5 2LD 762620
Mr. G.J. Hunt 12, Pigeonwick, AL5 4EZ 768124
Mr K.E. Nash 18, Newton Close, AL5 1SP 764994
Mrs. B. Suitters 24, Burywick, AL5 2AH 763457
Mr. R.F.Thomas 51, Bloomfield Road, AL5 4DD 761064
Miss A. Tomkins 88, Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4NH 621878
Mr B. Turberville 20, Pennycroft, ALS 2PB 768600
Mrs. L. Weekes 37, The Cedars, AL5 5LQ 460447

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley Ms S. Dean' 7, Batford Road, AL5 5AX 765122

Newsletter Editor Miss J. Slaughter 6, Maldon Court, AL5 4TB 712568

Revised March 2007

Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.



President

Vice-President

OFFICERS
Chairman
Vice-Chairman

Secretary

Minutes Secretary

Treasurer

COMMITTEE
MEMBERS

Newsletter Editor

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley

Registered charity number 278154.

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2008-2009

Mr 1J Fulton

Mr K P Jennings

Mr G J Hunt

The Harpenden

11 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD

146 Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ

48 Wenwell Close, Aston Clinton

Bucks. HP22 5LG

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr A Steele
Mr M C Howe

Mr P Barrett

Miss C Stanton

Mrs P Alcock

Mr D Bullimore
Dr J B Davis

Mr S Evans

Mr C Grey

Mrs R Home
Mr K E Nash
Mrs B Suitters
Mr R F Thomas
Miss A Tomkins
Mr B Turberville

Mrs L Weekes

Ms S Dean

Xy

57 Meadway, AL5 1JH
149 Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD

Old Pewters, The Common
Kinsboume Green, AL5 3PD

10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD

Kinsboume House

10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD
41 Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD
90 Cravells Road, ALS 1BG
52 Noke Shot, AL5 5HS
63 West Common, ALS 2LD
18 Newton Close, AL5 ISP
24 Burywick, ALS 2AH
51 Bloomfield Road. ALS 4DD
88 Coldharbour Lane, ALS 4 NH
20 Pennvcroft, ALS 2PB

37 The Cedars, ALS 5LQ

7 Batford Road AL5 5AX

460135

760357

012% 6316%

763113
460980

715306
(ex-dir)

621731

460777

621731
713535
767795
821252
762620
764994
763457
761064
621878
768600

460447

765122

Society

Revised September 2008
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President

Vice-President

OFFICERS
Chairman
Vice-Chairman

Secretary

Minutes Secretary
Treasurer

COMMITTEE
MEMBERS

Newsletter Editor
Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley
Group

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2009-2010

Mr 1J Fulton 11 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
%
Mr K P Jennings 146 Cravells Road, AL5 1BQ 760357
Mr G J Hunt 48 Wenwell Close, Aston Clinton

Bucks, HP22 5LG 01296 631696

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Mr A Steele 57 Meadway, AL5 1JH 763113
Mr M C Howe 149 Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980
Mr P Barrett Old Pewters, The Common 715306
Kinsboume Green, AL5 3PD (ex-dir)
fi-ath*
Mis C Bullunere 10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Mrs L Weekes 37 The Cedars, ALS 5LQ 460447
Mrs P Alcock Kinsboume House 460777
Mr D Bullimore 10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr J B Davis 41 Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mr C Grey 52 Noke Shot, AL5 SHS 821252
Mrs R Home 63 West Common, ALS 2LLD 762620
Mr KE Nash 18 Newton Close, AL5 ISP 764994
Mrs B Suitters 24 Burywick, ALS 2AH 763457
Mr R F Thomas 51 Bloomfield Road. AL5 4DD 761064
Miss A Tomkins 88 Coldharbour Lane, AL5 4 NH 621878
Mr B Turberville 20 Pennycroft, ALS 2PB 768600
Mr O M Randell 146 Station Road, AL5 4RH 761277

Revised 7 May 2009



JfciC -2011
OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 30Q» 10*0

President *Mr1J Fulton

11 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
Vice-President *Mr K P Jennings 146 Cravells Road, ALS 1BQ 760357
*Mr G J Hunt 48 Wenwell Close, Aston Clinton
Bucks, HP22 5LG 01296 631696
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
OFFICERS
Chairman *Mr A Steele 57 Meadway, ALS 1JH 763113
Vice-Chairman *Mr M C Howe 149 Crabtree Lane, AL5 5RD 460980
Secretary *Mr P Barrett Old Pewters, AL5 3PD 715306
Treasurer Designate Mr A Allefl 14 Netherfield Road, AL5 2AG 761017
COMMITTEE
MEMBERS
Mrs P Ayres Kinsboume House, AL5 3PE 460777
Mr D Bullimore 10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
Dr J B Davis 41 Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mr C Grey 52 Noke Shot, AL5 5HS 821252
Mrs R Home 63 West Common, ALS 2LLD 762620
Mr K E Nash 18 Newton Close, AL5 ISP 764994
Minutes Secretary ~ Caroline Stanton 10 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 621731
H . Mrs B Suitters 24 Burywick, ALS 2AH 763457
Mr R F Thomas 51 Bloomfield Road. AL5 4DD 761064
Newsletter Editor Mr B Turberville 20 Pennycroft, AL5 2PB 768600
Mrs L Weekes 37 The Cedars, AL5 5LQ 460447
Ex Officio
Upper Lea Valley  Mr O Randell 146 Station Road, ALS 4RH 761277
Group

* denotes Trustee

Revised May



President

Vice-President

OFFICERS
Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Secretary

Treasurer

COMMITTEE
MEMBERS

Newsletter Editor

Membership Sec.

Ex Officio

Upper Lea Valley
Group

* denotes Trustee as stated in the Constitution

Registered charity number 278154.

The Harpenden

OFFICERS & COMMITTEE 2011-12*

* Mr 1 J Fulton 11 Southdown Road, AL5 1PD 460135
*Mr K P Jennings 146 Cravells Road, ALS 1BQ 760357
*Mr G J Hunt 48 Wenwell Close, Aston Clinton
Bucks, HP22 5LG 01296 631696
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
*Mr C Marsden 45 Bloomfield Road, AL5 4DD 762149
Vacant (5.9.11.)
Vacant (1.10.11)
* Mr A Allen 14 Netherfield Road, AL5 2AG 761017
(declined to serve as a Trustee)
Mrs P Ayres Kinsboume House, AL5 3PE 460777
Dr J B Davis 41 Fairmead Avenue, AL5 5UD 713535
Mr C Grey 52 Noke Shot, AL5 SHS 821252
Mrs R Home 63 West Common, ALS 2LD 762620
Dr E Midwinter, OBE 37 Bloomfield Road, AL5 4DD 713405
Mr K E Nash 18 Newton Close, AL5 ISP 764994
Mrs B Ouston 9 Aplins Close, AL5 2PZ 760625
Mr A Steele 57 Meadway, ALS 1JH 763113
Mr R F Thomas 51 Bloomfield Road. AL5 4DD 761064
Mr O Randell 146 Station Road, AL5 4RH 761277

Revised October 2011

Printed on one hundred percent recycled paper.
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The Harpenden Society

Old Pewters
The Common
Kinsboume Green
Harpenden, ALS 3PD
Email: evelyn.barrett@btintemet.com Tele: 01582 715306

Mr Ian Fulton
11 Southdown Road
Harpenden
AL5 1PD
23rd August 2011

Dear Mr President

I have been considering for some time my role as Secretary ofthe Harpenden Society
a position that [ have held for over 4 years. It is with considerable sadness and regret
that I have decided to resign from that position with effect from Ist October 2011.
This has not been an easy decision to make. However, I am quite prepared to
continue my work on the Committee actively involved in ‘Public Order’ something to
which I am most experienced and for which I will have greater time to give. iou&-dj>eu”

Cct-i.wbC*,

It has been an enormous pleasure and privilege to serve as your Secretary with a
prestigious Society formed over 80 years ago, having such a rich history and a proud
record of achievements. Our Town is fast-changing and the range of activities to be
met is extraordinarily diverse and challenging ofwhich latterly I have enjoyed my
part. The Society has an active role to play for the betterment ofthe Town in the
future.

I am pleased to offer my continued services and support to the Society for the future;
to the Committee in it efforts and endeavours in striving to rise to the new demands,
and to the membership that it may continue to increase in numbers.

You have a Civic Society ofwhich to be justly proud.

Very best wishes

Peter Barrett

Ps I am happy to continue as your representative at ANTAS personally attending
two meetings and 2 exe. meetings annually if the annual fee, meals and travelling

costs, etc incurred are met by the Society, as they are at present. I will report to your
Committee.
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